REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF BOARD GOVERNED COUNTY SERVICE AREAS AND RECORD OF ACTION

December 17, 2024

<u>FROM</u> NOEL CASTILLO, Director, Department of Public Works – Special Districts

<u>SUBJECT</u>

Financial Assistance Application for County Service Area 70 Cedar Glen Substandard Water Distribution System Ongoing Replacement and Balsam Tank Replacement and New Wells Project

RECOMMENDATION(S)

Acting as the governing body of County Service Area 70 CG Cedar Glen:

- 1. Approve and authorize submission of a financial assistance application to the State Water Resources Control Board under the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund, requesting an amount not to exceed \$2,832,000 for the Substandard Water Distribution System Ongoing Replacement and Balsam Tank Replacement and New Wells Project.
- 2. Adopt **Resolution 2024-177**, as required by the State Water Resources Control Board, which:
 - a. Authorizes the Chief Executive Officer and the Director of the Department of Public Works to sign, execute, and submit, for and on behalf of County Service Area 70 CG Cedar Glen, a financial assistance application and a financing agreement from the State Water Resources Control Board for the planning, design, and environmental phase of the Substandard Water Distribution System Ongoing Replacement and Balsam Tank Replacement and New Wells Project.
 - b. Designates the Chief Executive Officer and the Director of the Department of the Department of Public Works, to provide the assurances, certifications, and commitments required for the financial assistance application from the State Water Resources Control Board, as well as represent County Service Area 70 CG Cedar Glen in carrying out the responsibilities under the financing agreement, including certifying disbursement requests.
- 3. Direct the Director of the Department of Public Works to transmit the financial assistance application for the Substandard Water Distribution System Ongoing Replacement and Balsam Tank Replacement and New Wells Project for County Service Area 70 CG Cedar Glen to the Clerk of Board of Supervisors within 30 days of execution.

(Presenter: Noel Castillo, Director, 387-7906)

COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES

Ensure Development of a Well-Planned, Balanced, and Sustainable County. Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies and Stakeholders.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Financial Assistance Application for County Service Area 70 Cedar Glen Substandard Water Distribution System Ongoing Replacement and Balsam Tank Replacement and New Wells Project December 17, 2024

Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost). The Department of Public Works – Special Districts (Department) is seeking financial assistance in an amount not-to-exceed \$2,832,000 from the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) under the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF) for County Service Area 70 CG Cedar Glen (CSA 70 CG) Substandard Water Distribution System Ongoing Replacement and Balsam Tank Replacement and New Wells Project (Project). This funding would be used for the Project planning, design, and environmental costs. Funding for the Project construction phase will be sought separately.

If the financial assistance application is approved by the SWRCB under the DWSRF, the Department will return to the Board of Supervisors (Board) for acceptance of the financial assistance award, approval of the financing agreement, and any related budget adjustments.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Project involves construction of replacement water main lines and pipe appurtenances within the CSA 70 CG, abandonment or removal of existing water lines, construction/installation of new well and well connections, inspection and replacement of lead and copper service lines, and corresponding planning, design, construction, and construction administration. The Project will increase capacity, enhance system reliability, increase treatment capacity, improve water quality, and upgrade the existing water distribution system where needs exist.

Approval of this item will authorize the submission of a financial assistance application to the SWRCB under the DWSRF requesting an amount not to exceed \$2,832,000 for the Project. This item also adopts a Resolution, as required by SWRCB, which authorizes the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the Director of the Department to execute and submit the application and resulting financing agreement, to take certain actions needed in relation to the financial assistance application process, and carry out CSA 70 CG's responsibilities under the resulting financing agreement. Although the resolution required by SWRCB delegates authority to the CEO and the Director of the Department, the Department will return to the Board for approval of the financing agreement, if selected for a grant award.

PROCUREMENT

Not applicable.

REVIEW BY OTHERS

This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Aaron Gest, Deputy County Counsel, 387-5455) on December 4, 2024; Finance (Jessical Trillo, Administrative Analyst, 387-4222) on November 26, 2024 and County Finance and Administration (Paloma Hernandez-Barker, Deputy Executive Officer, 387-5423) on December 3, 2024.

Financial Assistance Application for County Service Area 70 Cedar Glen Substandard Water Distribution System Ongoing Replacement and Balsam Tank Replacement and New Wells Project December 17, 2024

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors Board Governed County Service Areas

APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR)

Moved: Curt Hagman Seconded: Joe Baca, Jr. Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.

Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD

ΒY

DATED: December 17, 2024



- cc: PW/SD Castillo w/application for sign File - SDD/CSA 70 CG (Cedar Glen) w/attachments
- MBA 12/26/2024